

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3643 OF 2025
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.3042 OF 2024
WITH
MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.902 OF 2025**

Simon Harold Attwood .. Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:

Sybil Beatrice Hughes alias Sibyl Beatrice
Mitchell alias Sybil Hughes/Mitchell .. Deceased

Simon Harold Attwood .. Petitioner

Versus

Britannia Industries Limited and Ors. .. Respondents

.....

- Mr. Sharan Jagtiani, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Rohit Bandekar, Ms. Sheetal Shah, Advocates i/by M/s. Mehta & Girdharlal for Applicant / Respondent No.1.
- Mr. Navroz Seervai, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Sarosh Bharucha, Mr. Jay Zaveri, Ms. Rhea Parkash, Ms. Kshamaya D., Mr. Ujjwal Batra, Advocates i/by Crawford Bayley & Co. for Petitioner.
- Mr. Vinit Jain a/w. Mr. Gaurav Mhatre and Ms. Shazia Ansari, Advocates for Respondent Nos.2 to 5.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : JANUARY 09, 2026

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Jagtiani, learned Senior Advocate for Applicant / Respondent No.1; Mr. Seervai, learned Senior Advocate for Petitioner and Mr. Jain, learned Advocate for Respondent Nos.2 to 5

2. At the outset in the Revocation Petition Mr. Jagtiani after taking instructions persuades the Court to record his statement that Petitioner Mr. Simon Harold Attwood will personally present himself

before the Testamentary Department for reaffirming Testamentary Petition No.3042 of 2024.

3. He would submit that once this is done it would obviate answering several questions that have arisen in the course of hearing of the Revocation Petition.

4. Leave and liberty is granted to Petitioner to reaffirm the Petition and after reaffirmation is done the same shall be placed before the Court in accordance with law.

5. In view of this Revocation Petition is directed to be heard after aforesaid reaffirmation action is completed by Petitioner.

6. Considering that I have heard Mr. Seervai fully in the Revocation Petition and aforesaid issue has arisen before reply by Mr. Jagtiani, present matter is treated as part-heard at the request and consent of both the parties.

7. Stand over to **23rd January, 2026**. To be placed under the caption '**For Directions**'.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date: 2026.01.09
19:19:30 +0530